

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1342 OF 2024**

Surendra Gadling

... Appellant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Sudeep Pasbola, senior Advocate i/b Mr. Rahul Arote a/w Mr. Neeraj Yadav for Appellant.

Ms. M. H. Mhatre, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

Mr. Chintan Shah h/f Mr. Sandesh Patil for Respondent-NIA.

Mr. Vishal Gaikwad, DYSP, NIA, Mumbai present.

Mr. Akhilesh Singh, Inspector, NIA, Mumbai present.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 29th April 2025.

P.C. :

1) Registry has brought to our notice that, in view of the partial modification which has come into effect on 1st April 2025, the matters pertaining to the Division Bench headed by Shri. S.V. Kotwal, J. are allowed before the Division Bench headed by Shri. Ravindra V. Ghuge, J.

2) In view thereof, Registry is directed to verify roster and place the Appeal before appropriate Bench.

3) Learned Advocate for the Applicant is permitted to assist the Registry.

4) Liberty to mention before appropriate Bench is granted.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)