

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1342 OF 2024**

Surendra Gadling. ... Petitioner.  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra and another. ... Respondents

---

Mr.Sudeep Pasbola, Senior Advocate with Ms.Ayushi Pasbola and Mr.Neeraj Yadav i/b. Mr.Rahul Arote for the Appellant.

Mr.Ajay S. Patil, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr.Chintan Shah with Mr.Sagar Bhandare, Mr.Adarsh Vyas and Ms.Rama Gupta for Respondent No.2- NIA.

SANJAY  
KASHINATH  
NANOSKAR

Digitally signed by  
SANJAY KASHINATH  
NANOSKAR  
Date: 2025.09.12  
11:40:16 +0530

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.  
DATE : 9<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025**

**PC.:-**

1) Advocate Mr.Shah submitted that, learned Additional Solicitor General of India representing Respondent No.2, is held up before the another Bench and seeks accommodation.

2) At his request, stand over to 16<sup>th</sup> September 2025.

2.1) To be listed under the caption "For Admission" at the end of the board.

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**