

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1342 OF 2024**

Surendra Gadling

... Appellant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Sudeep Pasbola, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Neeraj Yadav, Mr. Susam Abraham for Appellant.

Smt. Madhavi H. Mhatre, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Anil C. Singh, ASJ a/w Mr. Chintan Shah, Mr. Sagar Bhandare, Mr. Adarsh Vyas and Ms. Rama Gupta for Respondent-NIA.

Mr. Akhilesh Singh, PI, NIA, Mumbai, present.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND**RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.****DATE : 16th September 2025.****P.C. :**

1) At the request of learned Additional Solicitor General of India, stand over to 23rd September 2019.

2) To be listed under the caption 'For Admission'.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**